ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

foou s

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

StiD 911
August 23, 1989

Mr. Rob Aldenhuysen
RMC Lonestar

P.0.Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 9375 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND, CA

Dear Mr. Aldenhuysen:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter, Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 256297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20
days of the date of this letter,

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at (510) 567-
6762.

“Sincerely,

o Qo

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department

quikrete-9




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
- AGENCY

RO¥ 415

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 911 (510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 {FAX)

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 19, 1999

Mr. Rob Aldenhuysen
RMC Lonestar

P.O. Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

[RE: Well Decommission at 9315 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Aldenhuysen:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the
onsite monitoring wells (LF-2 through LF-4) and extraction wells (EW-1 and EW-2) should
be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon
completion of well destruction so a closure letter can be issued. :

Waell destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at {610} 870-5575. o

If you have any quastions, [ can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

JICDP SN

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

quikrete-8




ALAMEDA COUNTY . | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID Jd. KEARS, Agency Director

. Ro#qgls

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StlD 911 _ : Alamada, CA 94502-6577
: {510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Bradd Statley

RMC Lonestar

P.O. Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94560

RE: Risk Management Plan for 9315 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

| have completed review of the file for the above referenced site to determine if
case closure can be recommended at this time. Subsurface investigations in the
vicinity of the former USTs identified elevated levels of petraleum hydrocarbons in
soil and groundwater. Groundwater monitoring well LF-1, which was installed
immediately downgradient of the USTs, contained free product which was
characterized as diesel fuel. In 1994 well LF-1 was destroyed during
overexcavation and groundwater pumping activities. A replacement well
immediately downgradient of the former tank excavation has not been installed.
Two monitaring wells which are located approximately 50’ to 75’ downgradient of
the tank excavation do not appear to contain petroleum hydrocarbons.

Dear Mr. Statley:
It appears residual contamination is limited to the vicinity of the former USTs and
i dispenser. A risk management plan {RMP) should, therefore, be submitted to this
; office for review. The RMP should include at a minimum the following:
| .
1. Strategy to address the risk posed to construction workers during any
earth moving activities, foundation and utility trenching, etc.

2. A risk assessment may be required if land use changes or a building
structure is planned to be constructed over the area of residual
contamination.

When the RMP is found acceptable, | will continue to pursue closure for the site.
If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

quikrete-7




ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: 'AGENCY
DAVID J. KEBARS, Agency Director

RoAals

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

StID 3811 Division of Clean Water Programs
. UST Local Oversight Program

June 29, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Bradd Statley (510} 567-6700

RMC Lonestar
P.O. Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: Workplan Approval for Quikrete, 9315 San Leandro, Oakland

Dear Mr. Statley:

I have completed review of All West’'s May 1995 Workplan for
Corrective Action and Site Closure for the above referenced site.
The proposal to advance eight soil borings and collect soil
samples from the capillary frings to evaluate the progress of
passive bio-remediation of residual contaminated soil is
acceptable. However, the borings should be advanced to
groundwater to collect grab groundwater samples, too. Should the
soil and water samples exhibit low levels of petroleum
hydrocarbong, I will review the case for possible site closure.
If this is the case, a replacement well near former well LF-1 18
not necessary.

If the above recommendations are acceptable to you, please submit
a letter to acknowledge the changes intended. Field work should
commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by August
31, 1995. Please notify me at least 72 hours prior to the start
of field activities. :

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

NEN W

eva chu ~ . ’
Hagardous Materials Specialist

lole¥ files

quikrete.4




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

Roq15

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777

StID 211
November 20, 1585

Mr. Bradd Statley
RMC Lonestar

P.0O. Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: Reduced Sampling at Quikrete, 9315 San Leandro St, Oakland
Dear Mr. Statley:

I have completed review of All West’s Third Quarter 1935
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring report for the above referenced
site. It appears only well EW-1 is exhibiting low levels of
TPH-D. TPH-G, BTEX, TPH-MO and PNAs have not been detected. At
this time, the following change in sampling frequency may be
implemented at the site:

1. Discontinue sampling of wells EW-2, LF-2, and LF-3; and
2. Sample annually, in the first quarter of each year, wells
EW-1 and LF-4.
Groundwater should be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX. .

If you have any gquestions, I can be reached at {(510) 567-6762.

J.JZ)-’L\____

eva chu '
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Keith Graig, AllWest, 1 Sutter, #600, San Francisco 94104
files

quikrete.5




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 03 ROIS
AGENCY 2 .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

StID 911 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
May 3, 1994 Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530
Mr. Bradd Statley
RMC Lonestar
P.0. Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

S8ubject: Stockpiled Soil at Quikrete, 9315 San Leandro Blva,
Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Statley:

I have completed review of RMC Lonestar’s March 1994 Progress
Report for the above referenced site. This report summarized the
results of bioremediation of diesel contaminated stockpiled soil.
It appears the soil has been adequately bioremediated and can be
used to backfill the opened pit. :

In a recent conversation, you stated that diesel contamination at
this site has not been delineated. The actual groundwater may be
at 10’ depth and floating product was discovered when further
excavation was recently initiated. It is now anticipated that
overexcavation or other feasible remediation alternatives will
not be implemented until the extent of soil and ground water
contamination has been delineated by use of soil borings and
monitoring wells. You also wanted to install recovery wells in
the former UST pit.

Please submit a workplan for this phase of the investigation
within 45 days of the date of this letter. Also continue with
quarterly monitoring of the existing wells. The next sampling
event should be in July 1994. If you have any questions, I can
be reached at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

ANDS ;

eva chu _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: files

gquikrete.2




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro415
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

8StID 911 State Water Resources Control Board
, Division of Clean Water Programs
July 1, 1994 _ * UST Locat Oversight Pragram

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Bradd Statley : Oak]&'}%, 2;;3223(1)

RMC Lonestar
P.0O. Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: QMR at Quikrete, 9315 San Leandro, Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Statley:

I have completed review of RMC Lonestar’s June 1994 Progress Report
for the above referenced site. The report summarizes the
destruction of well LF-1, the installation of two groundwater
recovery wells, EW-1 and EW-2, and groundwater sampling results
from the two recovery wells. ‘

At this time, quarterly sampling of wells LF-2 and LF-4 may be
discontinued, but groundwater elevation measurements from LF-2, 3,
and 4 should continue to verify groundwater flow direction.
Quarterly groundwater sampling should continue for wells LF-3, and
EW~1 or EW-2. Water samples should be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D,
BTEX, and polynuclear arcmatic hydrocarbons.

If you have any questions, I can be reached via (510) 271-4330.
Since we are in the midst of relocating our office, a new phone
number is not yet available.

Sincerely,

eva chu ,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

quikrete.3




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ R, ® -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02 Roal
- 0E _ . 0415
AGENCY X _
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID 911 State Water Resources Control Board
' Division of Clean Water Programs
October 4, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Mr. Bradd Statley | ; (510) 274-4530

RMC Lonestar
P.O.Box 5252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: QMR for Quikrete, 9315 San Leandro Blvd., Oaklandé 94603
Dear Mr. Statley:

I have completed review of Pacific Rim Environmental Services’ Tank
Closure Report, dated May 10, 1993, for the above referenced site.
Laberatory analyses of soil samples collected from the side walls
around the underground storage tank pit indicated up to 340 ppm
TPH-D left in place. The integrity of monitoring well LF-1 may
have been affected at the time of the UST removal. If this is the
case, another monitoring well will need to be installed in the
verified downgradient direction, and within 10-20 feet of the pit
excavation.

This office is not in receipt of any groundwater monitoring and
sampling data since May 1991. At that time polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) were detected in monitoring well LF-1 at
concentrations of up to 50 ppm, and benzene at 440 ppb.

At this time, you are directed to reinstate a quarterly schedule of
well sampling and monitoring. Groundwater should be analyzed for
TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and PCBs. Technical summary reports
documenting each well sampling and monitoring episode are also due
quarterly. This schedule shall continue until further notice.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions
of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the regquired tasks,
must be confirmed in writing by either this agency. :

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,

p;ii:;Z;izz:Zijfiat {510) 271~4530.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

quikrete,l
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘.'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ROQIB

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
QOakland, CA 94621

|
: | ‘ (510} 271-4320
| December 16, 1992 _

‘ .

Certified Mailer # P 367 604 520

Mr. Bradd Statley,
Environmental Engineer
| RMC Lonestar

| P.0. Box 5252

| Pleasanton, CA 94566

Re: UST Test Failure
Quikrete, 9315 San Leandroc St., Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Statley:

In response to your letter dated November 17, 1992 and our
telephone conversation on December 5, 1992, I have enclosed two
copies of the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release

, (Leak) report forms that must be completed and returned to me as

i soon as possible. Due to the two precision underground storage
tank integrity test failures at the above facility by Champion
Tank Testing Company on November 3, 1992, you are now reguired to
submit a plan of correction (to elther repair or remove the
underqround storage tanks) to this office within ten days of the
recelpt of this letter as per section 2652, Article 5, Chapter
16, 'Division 3, Title 23 of the California Code of Regulatlons.
Thls plan must include, but shall not be limited to the

following:
1. Name of your environmental consultant

2. Method(s) to determine the lateral and vertical extent of
contamination

3. Name of your licensed hazardous waste hauler
4. Location of the approved disposal site

5. Proposed time schedule for your 1nvest1gat10n and
remediation.

I have also enclosed a copy of an underground storage tank
closure plan along with a form letter that outlines the
underground storage tank removal process in Alameda County.




® @ ROAI5

Mr..Bradd Statley
December 8, 1%92
page 2 0f 2

A review of your underground storage tank file indicated that
there was a similar problem with the diesel underground storage
tank in February of 1989, but there was no indication of any
follow~up corrective action taken. Please send me copies of the
Phase I and II Site Assessment Reports done by Levine-Fricke in.
1591 and any subsegquent quarterly monitoring reports f£rom the
groundwater monitoring wells that were installed at the site.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at 271-4320.

/45291f\4y642693 ( jztﬂfﬂaAzizéff,
Ronald J. Owcarz, R.E.H.S.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,
\
|
|
|
| Enclosures
)
|

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gregory Robinson, Quikrete
Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell - file




auameacounty @ ._
'HEALTH CARE SERVICES |

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roqls

) DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
April 17, 1991 - Hazardous Materials Progmam .
. ' BO Swan Way, Rm. 200
, © Qakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Gregory Robinson {415)
Opsrations Manager :
Quikrete Northern California, Inc.
9315 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94603

Re: Quikrete Northern california, Inc., 9315 San Leandro St.,
Oakland CA 94603 i : '

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Robinson:

On March 22, 1991 Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist, from
this office performed an inspection at the above property. During
the inspection, a number of violations were noted of the California
Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4 (22CCR) and of the
California Health and Safety Code, Division 20 (CH&SC). The
violation of 22CCR are: ' :

1. _Segction 67245~ Secondary containment should be provided for all.
containers containing free liquids. As recommended, during the :
inspection, soie type of secondary containment should be provided for -
the waste oil containers located in the truck repair shop. - :

Violations of the California Health and Safety Code :

1. Section 25189.5- The disposal of any hazardous waste at an
unpermitted facility is subject to civil fines. Considerable
spillage of gasoline, diesel and oil was noticed particularly near
the fuel dispenser island and in the overfill catch basin for the
diesel fuel tank. BAny hydrocarbon spillage soaked up by absorbant
must be handled as hazardous material. In addition, it appears that
seven drums of soil borings generated by the installation of
monitoring wells have been left in the rear of the property.

In accordance with Section 66328 of CCﬁ, T22 a plan'of correction
must be submitted to our office within 30 days. The plan should
specify the actions Quikrete Northern California, Inc. will take to

address the above violations.




o o - Roals

Mt. Gregory Robinson

Quikrete Northern California Inc
April 17, 1%%1

Page 2.

In addition, please note that Section 25505 (c) requires that a [
handler of hazardous material at or above the reportable amounts, at
least once every two years, review their business plan to engure its
accuracy. To this end, you should resubmit the Hazardous Materials
Management Plan (HMMP) given to you at the time of the ingpection
within agreed upon time constraints. o

Also, enclosed please find the elements of a response plan in the
event inventory reconciliation indicates unaccountable variations
beyond allowable limits. These are from Title 23 section 2644 of the
California Code of Regulations. - : o _

' If you have any questions concekning this letter, please contact the
undersigned, at 271-4320. e

Sincerely,

MM&%._

Barney M. Chan .
. Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Mr. Robinson only
cc: Gil Jensen; Alameda County District Attorhey, Consumer and
- Environmental Protection Division

Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Howard Hatayama, DOHS

Nk
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Adopt nou'uec;}ba to resd
2683, Dndurlrﬁund atqrise Tank Texting

{a) All owners of exlsting underground storage tanks
fmpleamenting & monitoring slternative 1o Section 2681 of
this artiele whioh spegiflss underground stormge Cank
testing shell lmplemeat & testing progras pursuvant to -
Subssctiona {b)} through (g! ef thls aeotion.

(s} Testing of underground storsge tanka shall utilize 3 meihod
capable of detscting a release of ® hazardous subatance at a
‘rate of 0.05 Eullons per hour. These methodz are limited to
those testa that oeke sdjustments for wl] of the Following,
ir spplicable:

(1) Tne presence of vaper pockets;

f!) Thermal expansicn or aontraction of the hazardous
substaoce, whigh include say depaity consideratlions;

(3} Temperature stratifiestion in the underground storage
tank;

{4) Ermporstion;

(5) Preassurs variations in thi underground storage tank;
and

(6) Deflection of the underground storage tank ends.

{a) Testiog of pipelines which have been isolated may utilize a
nydrostatie presaure test in lisu of the test reguired ino
Subsection (b} of tnis seetion. This hydrostatic pressurs
test shell De conducted st a pressure of 50 psi (2600 mm HE)
or greater. The test shall be performed for at lezst §
ainutes. A pressure drop of mors than 5 psi (260 mm Hg) per
minute indicates the probapility of a leaking plpeline. A
pressure drop of less than 5 psl (260 mz Hg) but greatar
than zere 1s inconclusive, and s test pursuact to Subseotion
{p} of this section shsll be performed. '

{d} The tests required im this section shall be performed by

. persegnel who have received tralslag In appropriate Lest
procedures. The person perforsing the teot described in
Sub- sectiom (b} of this section ahall eertify that the test
procedure utilizsd takes lnto sccount the variables
spepified and 1s capable of measuring leasks of 0.05 gallons
per hour. 24ditionally, 1 year after the development of 3
listing or certification procedurs by & astionally

N. TN

(e)

()

(g)

recoguized iadependent tesating orgsnizatios which svalustes
the aocuraocy of the test for the type of test described in
Subssetion (D) of this sectiom, only listed or certifiad
tests shall be sccepied. :

Within 10 days of .completion of either of the leak deteotion
test deacribed In Subssetion (b} or {g¢) of this sectiom, the.
underground storage tank® owner shall provide the local

sgency wlth a report which inoludes the following
inforeation, 1f spplicadle: o

{1} The procedures used {(including any devisticns Irom
those recommandsd by the dsvaloper of the uvoderground
at:;;ge tank test procedure} For the leak detectlon
method .

(2) The test results ussd In determining the yclusmetric
: rate of product lossi '

(3) ‘The volumetric rate of preduct loss; and -

(4} The inforwstion shall be presented in writtes and/or
tabuidr format a3 appropriste wnd shall be at m level
of det(&} appropriste for the test procedure usad.

{Underground atorage tanks which sre found to lose product
shall be repeired. or raplaced as specified Lo Artiecles 6 and
7 of this subchapter, respeotively.

The rsaults of any tests, other then those raquired by this
article, perlfornad oo the underground storags tank to
determine ir the underground storage tsnk £3 lesking ahall
be reportsd by the undsrgrovad storage taok owner to the
local sgesnay within 30 days of completion of the test.

Authority: EASC 25299.3

Reference: HESC 25291, 2%292, 25293
Adopt new section to resd:

2844, Inventory Reconciliation

{(a) 411 ouners of axisting underground nﬁora;ﬁ tanks

impleneniing a wopnitoring alternative in Section 2687 of this
articie vhioh aspscifies faventory reconeiliatiom shall
implamant an inventory recosalillistics progrese ss desoribed -
in Subsectlons {b)} through (f) of ihis ssction. This
raguirsment way be trsoslferred to the operwter pursusnt to
the appropriste provisions of Chaptar 6.7 of Division 29 of

8.1%
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(b} .

{e)

(d)

Ie

the Health and Safety Code.

All undarground siorage tanks shall be individually
monitared ptilizing a dally $nventory recopciliation aysteo
that takes iato seceount: separate daily gndergrovnd storage
tank qusntity measuresents for both the stored harardous .
aubstancs snd any vater layer, and daily meter readings for
undergroucd storsge tank iaput and Wwithdrawals.
storags tanks that are connected by a manifold may b&
monitored as a unit instead of individually. GUnderground
storage tsnk Input and withdrawal metera shall copply with
Californls Administrative Code, Title 3, Chapter 9,
Subehapter 1, "Telarences and speoifleptions for comaerical
welghing and wessuring deviges®., MNetera shell be irspected
by ths county departmsnt of welghta and msasures or a device
repuirman as defined in the California Businesa and
Professions Cade, Division 5, Chapter 5.5

For the purpose of this section, ®dailly™ ahall be defined as
at lesst 5 daye pesr week. This sinimum way be reduced
duriag weeks that a publie holidsy oseurs con Monday through
Friday. lLocal agenclsa asay raduce the Frequency of
acnitoring to ne lesa than once every 3 days at facilitles
that sre not staffed &n a regular basis provided that the
monitoriag is performed on every day the laollity is staffed
or that inputs or withdrawals sre made from the vaderground

storage tesk. .

Underground storage tank quantity measuremants ahall bg
based on 1igquid elsvation messuremests which are: -

{1) Perforsed during pericds when no additions or
withdrawsls sre belng mads to the vnderground storage

tank;

{2) Performsd by the undergrouad storage tank owner,
aparstor, or other désignated personpel who have had
appropriste tralaing;

(1) Based on the sverage ol two readings 1T stick or tape
measuremsats are used;

Capable of detscting a water layer at the botton of the
underground storags tank, if possible. If the
underground storage %tank 1s not level, then the
asasurement should otcur at the lowest snd of the
underground storage tank; :

{1}
(53 Heasorsd it the pemter of the longitudinal sxis of ihe

underground storage tank 1f wscoess 13 avajilable or

R.14

Underground.

(s}

()

" secbion.

m

measurad at the loweost end of the undarground atorage
tank with & calibration wessursment at both enda, if
posatble, to determine il any underground storage tank
t}lt exiatas asnd, If 3o, L(ts wagnitude; and

(6) Convertad to volume mewsurements bpsed on a calidratiocn
ahart for the underground storage tank. This echart -
shall, if poasidls, take late heecvont the sctusl tilt
of the underground storage tank as determined laftlally
as described in Subseotion (5} abave. :

The auner or operator shall, om a quartarly basis, submit @
statement to the losal agenay, under penalty of perjury,
thet either: the datas Is withic sllowable variatlions or a
listing of the dates snd variations that exceed the '
sllownble variations.

If inventory reconcilietion indicates » loss of the
hazsrdous substenoe Ereater thaan that specified, ihe
operator or permittes shall isplesent the feollowlng. - If
inventory reconcillaticn indicates mn incresse im voluame
greatsr than that specified, the operstor or parmittes shall
{nplement Subasctions (1), (2}, (3}, snd (5) of thia

The ateps may b implamantad saguentiaslly or
aonourrently; housver, they gust de completed within the
specified time perioda., Eeporting wss reguired In Article 5
of this subchapter shall be followed. :

ir sompletion of the steps desoribed in Subsections (2),
{3), or (5} of this subsection indiostes inventory
reconeiliation error that, whes corrscted csuse the levels
specilfied, not to be exceeded, then the resainder of thas
stepa nesd not be completed. I completlion of the steps
deseribed in Sudbsections {3) or {6) through (8) of thia
subssction revesl the source of the lowas, then the remainder
of the ateps need not be completed,

"The transPer of hazsrdous substances into and out of the

underground storags tank may zontisue Juring implesantation
of the oteps provided thst tha stepa ars oompletsd within
the apseified periods snd any loss or gsin 414 not exceed
two times the apecified levels. Daily reconciliation shall
continue during implementation of the steps. '

The operator shall notify the owner wardally or In
writing of the fact that Llaventory regonciliaticon
indicetes a loas of Bezardoua sudbatanees or galia of
water within 28 hours of the completion of the daily
regonciliatios which indicatss the loss or gain.



{2)

1"' (4)

(8

(7}

4}

(3).

(5}

"~ The sparater shal] raiiew_;hi loventory records withis

2 hours tg dsteraine ir aq BFrOr exists whioh would
Ghuse the gain or loss to be less than that specified.

The operater shall have Performed, by 3 Qualiried
Persoan, somplete review of =11 Invtntorr records from
the 1ast tige & Zerc loas or gain condition exiated,
this ana1} inciude a pew invantory reconcilistion whieh
wes ‘takep St lesat 8 hours aftar the inventory
Feconcilition whigp triggered this evaluation, This

3nall bde complateq ¥ithin 28 hours of the totalusion of

Suhseetion'(r}(zl oI this sectfon.

The readily 2ccessibie physiesl facllitiey shqll be
cerelully lnspected ror isaksge. This shall be
completad py treined peracnnel within 24 hours of
sompletion of Subsection (£3{3) of thigs seqtion,

All dispenser weters assoclated with hazardous
Subatanay withdrawal 3hall be chepked Tar calibration
Within 2% boyury of vompletion or Subsectign (£3%) pof
this seotion,

All Piplag shall pe tested within 23 hours of
complietion ofr Sabsection (£){5) or this ssction. The
piping snall pe isglated and hydrostltielllr pPressuyre
teatad at 59 Pal (2600 hag Hg) ar grastar. If tke
Pressure drops more thes S pai (260 um Hg) per Ripute,

"1t indiogtes the probatility of 2 leak in the line,

Bepeat the test ut least once to ensure »gainst
compression of sntrained afr, Any pressure drop lesa

than 5 pas (260 =8 Hg) per minute i ineaselusive as it

B3y be cauged by vooling. Thia step mpy by tompleted
alter the step desoribed 1p aubaoct!on{rJ(TJ of thia
section 1ir exonvation is decessary to perfarm the tests
and if the step described i Subsectien 1£3{7) of thia
Section ig compieted within ag hours of tha completion
of Subseetion (L)(5) of this section. IFf thin gcoutrs,
then this subsection shall be completed withip 2z hours
ol the compietion of Subsestion {FI(T) of this section.

The underground storage taak 8hali be tested ualng the
tasts deseriped in 3action 2643 of this artfele within
A8 hours of oompletion of Subsection (f)(&) of this

L] ' . .

ldditleual.tcsta or_inveatts-tiqns 23 required by the
loecal agenoy,

Muthority: Hgsc 25299.3

Referance: HaEC 23291, asagy
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Adopt pew dsction to read:
2685, ‘Su11 Testing

{a)

(o) -

{e)

{(d)

(e)

{r;

{g}

{n

All swners of *xiating undergreung atorage tanka
1npie.ent1ng one of the monitoring 2lternstives desoribed 1p
Section 2641 of this article uh!ah-r-qulrna beringa ror
VYadose zone oy Bround water aonitoring shall faplemsnt szll
teating Pursuant to Subsections (&) through (n) ef this -

811 barings uses for the inetallntion, This requirement. apy
be walved by the loon] dgency when barings canngt be drilied
And Spmpled using Rkeveptey techniques that do aot introdyce

liquida tpts the boring, -

Sell samples shall pe taken st intervaly of 5 feet or less
beginaing at the groung Surface, but 3Mpling mhall not be
required below the water table nor i Usweatherad bedroek
which pas littLq oF oo primary PermesbLlifty, ’

A solllsanpla shall sigo be obtalined at the termination
depth or 5 dri.beriag Tegardleas of the SPacing intervay,

Boringa shal} be drilled and Fanpled by.tcehnlqutu‘that do
not iatroduce 1lqutds inte Ebe boring gng that ailow the
Socurate detection of Perohed and saturated tone groond
water, [
e-chn!quea, the requiremsnt for soil AIMD1ing may be valved
br the lgeal ageney; Bowever, thne Yadose rong or ground
Water monitoring systes shall atil] pe installed,

. Furthor-uro, onee below the water table, 1t 14 net required

that the welzs be advanced using the sane wethod that Was

Borings shull be deseribed in Aceordance with the provisions
of Subsections 2688(t) amd (u) of this artiele, '

Seil samples shall be of lurtieitht volume to perform the
desfgnuted snalyseas In¢luding 81l vapor and 231l sxtract
anslyses and tq Provide replicats snslyses, ir mpecified,

It sore than ous boring g wtllizeq, foupasite samples
cansiating of 2011 from the a%r depth rroy sach boring nay
be nsed rop laboratory Malysis If such Semples can be nade
vithout less of constituents prior to analyafa and any

Ay



